FORM 1 TO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)

01 FC:581

1-WA/ 526840.1

O SUBJECTION OF THE SERVICE OF THE S

REC(



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

ET

\$ 3	Attorney Docket No.: 34913-28-0000	
To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents:		
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	ATTN: BOX ASSIGNMENT	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): EM 2 · 14·01	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
National City Bank of Pennsylvania (A national banking association)	Name: ASKO, Inc. (a Pennsylvania corporation)	
	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? X Yes No		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: P.O. Box 355	
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of NameX Other_Release of Security Interest	City: Homestead State: Pennsylvania Zip: 15120	
Execution Date: November 30, 2000 Effective Date: November 30, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes _X No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
•	the accounting data of the application is	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	the execution date of the application is.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	5,483,812	
Additional numbers attached: Yes X No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: _1	
Name: Michelle R. Myers Internal Address: Attn: TMSU Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R §3.41):\$40.00 X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 13-4520	
Street Address: 1800 M Street, N.W. City: Washington State: D.C. Zip: 20036	Deposit account number: 13-4520 Attach duplicate of page if paying by deposit account	
9. Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Michelle R. Myers Michelle R. Myers February 14, 2001		
	gnature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 24		
02/23/2001 GTDN1		

Additional Conveying Party

PNC Bank, National Association (A national banking association)

RELEASE AND AMENDMENT

THIS RELEASE AND AMENDMENT (the "Release") is made as of the day of November, 2000 by and among PNC Bank, National Association ("PNC"), National City Bank of Pennsylvania, a national banking association ("NCB"), the other financial institutions listed on the signature pages hereof and their respective successors and assigns (PNC, NCB and such financial institutions are individually, a "Bank" and collectively, the "Banks"), National City Bank of Pennsylvania as agent for the Banks (in such capacity, the "Agent"), Sintermet, Inc. ("Sintermet") and ASKO, Inc. ("ASKO").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on May 5, 2000, Sintermet entered into that certain loan agreement (the "Loan Agreement") by and among ASKO, Sintermet, Agent and the Banks; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement, Sintermet granted a security interest in certain collateral to Agent and PNC, which security interest is evidenced by, *inter alia*, the security agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated as of May 5, 2000 by and among ASKO, Sintermet, Agent and PNC; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has filed UCC-1 financing statements (the "Financing Statements") in connection with the security interest in certain collateral of Sintermet in accordance with the Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan Agreement, Sintermet granted a mortgage to Agent and PNC on certain real property located in Armstrong County, Pennsylvania pursuant to that certain Open-End Mortgage and Security Agreement dated as of May 5, 2000 (the "Mortgage"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan Agreement, ASKO granted a security interest in certain trademarks and patents and assigned its rights in certain patents to Agent as collateral security, pursuant to that Patent, Trademark and Copyright Assignment (the "Patent Assignment") dated as of May 5, 2000; and

WHEREAS, Agent has filed a Notice of Security Interest - U.S. Patents and a Notice of Security Interest - U.S. Trademarks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>"), which notices evidence the security interest granted to Agent pursuant to the Patent Assignment; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan Agreement, Sintermet entered into those additional agreements more particularly described on Exhibit A, hereto (said agreements, together with the Loan Agreement, the Mortgage, the Security Agreement and the Financing Statements, being collectively referred to herein as the "Loan Documents"); and

WHEREAS, ASKO, the sole shareholder of Sintermet, now desires to transfer all of its ownership in Sintermet to Hitachi Metals America, Ltd. ("Hitachi"); and

WHEREAS, it is a condition to the sale of Sintermet stock from ASKO to Hitachi, that Sintermet be released from its obligations under the Loan Documents, all as more particularly set forth below; and

1

PCHLIB-0655331 07 AESABLE November 27, 2000, 11, 53 AM

WHEREAS, it is a condition of the sale of Sintermet stock from ASKO to Hitachi, that the Agent release its security interest in the trademarks (the "Trademarks"), more particularly identified on Exhibit B hereto, and the patent (the "Patent"), more particularly identified on Exhibit C hereto; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition to the sale of Sintermet stock from ASKO to Hitachi, that the Agent assign any rights it may have in the Patent to ASKO; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition to the sale of Sintermet stock from ASKO to Hitachi, that ASKO enter into a supply agreement pursuant to which ASKO will guarantee certain payments to be made by its wholly-owned subsidiary, ASKO, B.V., and, in accordance with Section 6.03 of the Loan Agreement, ASKO desires that Agent consent to such a guarantee; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the sale of Sintermet stock from ASKO to Hitachi, ASKO shall pay down the amounts outstanding under the Loan Agreement and desires to permanently reduce the amounts available under the revolving credit facility (the "Credit Facility") established by the Loan Agreement, all as more particularly set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Release. The Agent, for and on behalf of the Banks, and PNC hereby consent to the release of Sintermet from any and all of its obligations, duties and liabilities under the Loan Documents and in furtherance thereof agree to execute and record such instruments and agreements as may be necessary to effect this release, including, but not limited to, a satisfaction piece (the "Satisfaction Piece") with respect to the Mortgage Agreement, a form of which is attached hereto as Exhibit D, and UCC-3 termination statements (the "Termination Statements") terminating the Financing Statements, forms of which are attached hereto as Exhibit E.
- 2. <u>Payment to be Credited to Credit Facility</u>. Contemporaneous with the execution and delivery of this Release, ASKO shall pay to the Agent, for and on behalf of the Banks, Eight-Million Three-Hundred Ninety Seven Thousand Dollars (\$8,397,000.00) which amount shall be applied to the amounts outstanding under the Credit Facility.
- 3. Consent to Guarantee. The Agent, for and on behalf of the Banks, and PNC hereby waive the provisions of Section 6.03 of the Loan Agreement and consent to the guarantee by ASKO of certain obligations of ASKO, B.V. arising under that certain supply agreement (the "Supply Agreement") by and among Sintermet, ASKO and ASKO, B.V., a draft of which is attached hereto as Exhibit F.
- 4. Amendments to Loan Agreement. The parties shall amend the Loan Agreement, as more particularly set forth in the First Amendment to Loan Agreement, a form of which is attached hereto as Exhibit G.
- 5. Substitution of NCB Revolving Credit Note. Contemporaneous with the execution and delivery of this Release, ASKO shall execute and deliver an amended and restated revolving credit note in favor of NCB in the form attached hereto as Exhibit H, which shall be issued in substitution for (and not in discharge of the indebtedness evidenced by) the NCB Revolving Credit Note.
- 6. Substitution of PNC Revolving Credit Note. Contemporaneous with the execution and delivery of this Release, ASKO shall execute and deliver an amended and restated

PATENT REEL: 011523 FRAME: 0352

1

revolving credit note in favor of PNC in the form attached hereto as Exhibit I, which shall be issued in substitution for (and not in discharge of the indebtedness evidenced by) the PNC Revolving Credit Note.

- 7. Repayment of PNC Term Loan. Asko, PNC, NCB and the Agent each acknowledge and agree that (i) the term loan in the original principal amount of \$700,000 (the "PNC Term Loan") made by PNC to Asko pursuant to the Loan Agreement dated February 26, 1996, as amended by that certain Amendment to Term Loan and Note Agreement dated as of May 5, 2000, together with all interest thereon, is due and payable on June 30, 2001, (ii) PNC has not agreed to extend the maturity of the PNC Term Loan, and (iii) Asko may repay the PNC Term Loan, together with all interest thereon, on or before June 30, 2001 in accordance with the terms and conditions of the PNC Term Loan.
- 8. Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patent. The Agent hereby releases the Patent and Trademarks from its security interest and in furtherance thereof agrees to execute and record such instruments and agreements as may be necessary to effect this release, including, but not limited to, a release of its security interest in the Trademarks in the form attached hereto as Exhibit J and a release of its security interest in the Patent in the form attached hereto as Exhibit K.
- 9. Reassignment of Patent to ASKO. The Agent hereby assigns any rights, title and interest it may have in and to the Patent to ASKO and, in furtherance thereof, agrees to execute and record such instruments and agreements as may be necessary to effect this assignment, including, but not limited to the Assignment of Patent, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit L.
- 10. <u>Severability</u>. If any portion of this Release shall for any reason be held by a judicial decision to be invalid and unenforceable, the valid and enforceable provisions will continue to be given effect and to bind the parties.
- 11. Successors and Assigns. This Release shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of not only the parties hereto, but also their successors and assigns, and the parties hereto agree for themselves and their successors and assigns to execute any instrument which may be necessary or proper to carry out the purposes and intent of this Release.
- 12. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which, when so executed, will be deemed an original, but all such counterparts will constitute but one and the same instrument.
- 13. Filing Fees. ASKO shall pay or cause to be paid all filing fees in connection with the preparation and filing of the Termination Statements and the Satisfaction Piece.
- oral or written, between the parties relating to the subject matter hereof and shall not be amended or altered in any respect except in a writing executed by the parties. The section headings contained in this Release are for convenience only and do not limit or define or affect the construction or interpretation of this Release in any respect. This Release shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania without regard to conflict of laws principles.

-3-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Release as of the date first written above.

ASKO, INC. Name: Title: SINTERMET, INC. Name: Title:_ PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION Name: Alles Title: Vice Provident NATIONAL CITY BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, a national banking association

-4-

Name:__ Title:__ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Release as of the date first written above.

ASKO, INC.

SINTERMET, INC.

By:

Name:

Title:

Co

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

NATIONAL CITY BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, a national banking association

Name: SSAN J JA MYNCK
Title: VICE FRESIDEN

NATIONAL CITY BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, a national banking association, as Agent for the Banks

ame: SASAN J. D. MM

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

EXHIBIT A

Redacted

-6-

EXHIBIT B

Redacted

-7-

EXHIBIT C

Patent

TITLE	APPLICATION DATE AND NUMBER	PATENT DATE AND NUMBER
Roll Apparatus for Reducing Work	February 8, 1994 08/193,455	January 16, 1996 5,483,812

1

EXHIBIT D

Redacted

-9-

EXHIBIT E

Redacted

EXHIBIT F

Redacted

-11-

EXHIBIT G

Redacted

EXHIBIT H

Redacted

EXHIBIT I

Redacted

-14-

EXHIBIT J

Redacted

EXHIBIT K

Release of Security Interest in Patent

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS U.S. PATENTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Patent, Trademark and Copyright Assignment dated May 5, 2000 (the "Security Agreement"), and a Notice of Security Interest U.S. Trademarks dated May 5, 2000 (the "Notice"), (the Security Agreement and the Notice collectively the "Security Documents") between ASKO, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Grantor") and National City Bank of Pennsylvania ("NCB"), PNC Bank, National Association ("PNC") and other financial institutions referred to therein (NCB, PNC and such financial institutions each being referred to as a "Bank" and collectively, the "Banks") and National City Bank of Pennsylvania, as agent for the Banks (in such capacity, the "Agent"), NCB for itself and as Agent and PNC were granted a mortgage on, pledge of and security interest in certain patent properties identified in the Security Documents (the "Patent Properties"), said Notice having been recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office starting at Reel/Frame 010822/0965 on May 18, 2000;

WHEREAS, the Grantor now desires to obtain a partial release from the security interest granted to NCB for itself and as Agent and PNC in connection with the Security Documents; and

WHEREAS, NCB for itself and as Agent and PNC are willing to terminate and release any and all mortgages on, pledges of and security interests in those patent properties identified on Attachment A hereto (the "Released Patent Properties").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and intending to be legally bound hereby, NCB for itself and as Agent and PNC hereby agree as follows:

NCB for itself and as Agent and PNC release and terminate any and all mortgages on, pledges of and security interests in the Released Patent Properties identified in Attachment A attached hereto.

Further, NCB for itself and as Agent and PNC will execute any and all additional documents necessary to terminate and release any and all mortgages on, pledges of and security interests in the Released Patent Properties and deliver all

POHUS-0573514-01-JUSURINE November 16, 2000, 2:36 PM

such documents as Grantor shall request in order to evidence the release of the lien on the Released Patent Properties, including, without limitation, UCC-3's and releases with respect to any security interest in the Released Patent Properties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NCB for itself and as Agent and PNC have caused this Partial Release Of Security Interests to be executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized, as of the date written below.

NATIONAL CITY BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA for itself		
By: Ly Johnnick Name: SUSAN J. DMM. L Title: VICE PRESIDENT Date: NOVEMBER Z8, 7000		
NATIONAL CITY BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA as Agent		
By: Lundannick		
Name: Susan J. Dimmice		
Title: VICE PRESIDENT		
Date: WMFMFER 28, 2000		
PNC Bank, National Association for itself		
By:		
Name:		
Title:		
Date:		

such documents as Grantor shall request in order to evidence the release of the lien on the Released Patent Properties, including, without limitation, UCC-3's and releases with respect to any security interest in the Released Patent Properties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NCB for itself and as Agent and PNC have caused this Partial Release Of Security Interests to be executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized, as of the date written below.

NATIONAL CITY BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA for itself

Name: 808AN J. DIMMICK

Title: VICE HRESIDENT

Date: NOWMPSEZ 28 2000

NATIONAL CITY BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA as Agent

y: Su John

Name: 8USAU S. DIM
Title: VE PRESIDENT

Date: Novembor 28 200

PNC Bank, National Association for itself

111 6

Name: Alles C. Schwerk

Title: Vice PResidenT

Date: Novembre 30, 2000

Attachment A

RELEASED PATENT PROPERTIES

TITLE	APPLICATION DATE AND NUMBER	PATENT DATE AND NUMBER
ROLL APPARATUS FOR	February 8, 1994	January 16, 1996
REDUCING WORK	08/193,455	5,483,812

EXHIBIT L

Redacted

-17-

RECORDED: 02/14/2001